

Case No. 20-60105

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MELISSA RUSHING,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CHILD PROTECTION SERVICES;
JESS DICKINSON, Individual and official capacities; DANA SPIERS,
individual capacity; PAMELA CROSS, individual capacity; WENDY
BRYANT, individual capacity; TRACY MALONE, individual capacity; KRIS
JONES, individual capacity; JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of
Mississippi, No. 3:18-CV-511, Judge Tom S. Lee, Presiding

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Joel F. Dillard
JOEL F. DILLARD, P.A.
775 N. Congress St.
Jackson MS 39202
(601) 509-1372

Counsel for Melissa Rushing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
1. Social worker Melissa Rushing is promoted to supervisor.....	5
2. Rushing is a trusted source of MDCPS information for Judge Lumpkin.....	6
3. Management gets upset that Melissa Rushing is telling Judge Lumpkin about CPS missteps.....	9
4. Management makes a plan to prevent Rushing from telling the Court about further CPS misconduct.....	12
5. Rushing tells the Youth Court’s guardian ad litem about fraud and abuse of authority by a CPS supervisor and is disciplined in retaliation.....	13
6. Melissa Rushing sends a letter to legislators, Judge Lumpkin, Wendy Bryant and the CPS Commissioner detailing fraud by CPS supervisor and other issues.....	16
7. Management follows through on the plan to silence Rushing by stripping her of duties and reassigning her to Hancock to do intake.....	16
8. Rushing emails the Commissioner and upper management about the retaliation.....	17

9. Rushing is interrogated while on sick leave about a message she left with Judge Lumpkin.....	18
10. Rushing is fired on February 22, 2018, without cause or reason.....	19
11. In litigation, Defendants now claim they fired Rushing because of the message she left with Judge Lumpkin.....	20
12. The district court grants summary judgment against Rushing.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. Standard of Review.....	28
II. First Amendment retaliation.....	28
A. MDCPS issued an admonishment for “breach of agency security or confidentiality” to the guardian ad litem.....	30
1. The admonishment was actionable retaliation.....	31
2. Disclosing the crime of dishonesty to the guardian ad litem was not part of Plaintiff’s job duties, but was in her private capacity...35	
B. MDCPS stripped Rushing of her supervisory job duties and reassigned her in order to prevent her from “hav[ing] information to share with PR [Pearl River] Court.”	39
C. MDCPS fired Rushing for “disclosing . . . personnel issue information” to the Court.....	43
1. The admitted reason for the termination is protected speech... 44	
2. Termination occurred against a backdrop of constant suspicion that Rushing was reporting MDCPS misconduct to the Judge and GAL.....46	
3. The termination letter explicitly disclaims having any reason for termination, and there is no contemporaneous documentation of any reason for termination whatsoever.....	47

4. The later-stated reason (Rushing’s voicemail) is a pretext because these kinds of voicemails were common and no one else was terminated for them.....49

5. Rushing credibly explained that she did not lie about the voicemail..... 50

6. Taken together, these facts establish that - regardless of the Call To Arms Letter - there is a triable issue concerning retaliation..... 51

7. There is good reason to doubt the self-serving affidavits of Wendy Bryant that she did not suspect Rushing sent the “Call To Arms” letter..... 53

III. Wrongful discharge tort claim..... 55

IV. Rushing sent her letter to the legislators, and therefore to the members of the relevant committee under Miss. Code Sec. 25-9-171..... 59

CONCLUSION..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....65

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE..... 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Valdez</i> , 845 F. 3d 580 (5th Cir. 2016)	29, 36-37
<i>BMG Music v. Martinez</i> , 74 F.3d 87 (5th Cir. 1996)	53
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011)	31-32
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000)	31-32
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	32, 48
<i>Burrell v. Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Bottling Group</i> , 482 F. 3d 408 (5th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Thornbrough v. Columbus & Greenville R. Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1985)	55
<i>Cox v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 755 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	2, 35, 38
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	35
<i>Harris v. Victoria Independent School Dist.</i> , 168 F. 3d 216 (5th Cir. 1999)	32-33

<i>Haverda v. Hays County</i> , 723 F. 3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013)	28-29
<i>Hemphill v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 805 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 798 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1986)	39
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	35-37
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	28
<i>McArn v. Allied Bruce-Terminix Co., Inc.</i> , 626 So. 2d 603 (Miss. 1993)	55, 59
<i>Mooney v. Lafayette County Sch. Dist.</i> , (No 12-60753) (5th Cir. August 8, 2013)	51
<i>Morris v. CCA of Tenn., LLC</i> , (<u>Cause No. 3:15-CV-00163-MPM-RP</u>) (N.D. Miss. May 16, 2017)	55
<i>Pierce v. Texas Dept. of Crim. Justice, Inst. Div.</i> , 37 F. 3d 1146 (5th Cir. 1994)	31-32
<i>Power v. Summers</i> , 226 F.3d 815 (7th Cir.2000)	32
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62, (1990)	31-32
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	55

<i>Salge v. Edna Independent School Dist.</i> , 411 F. 3d 178 (5th Cir. 2005)	44-45
<i>Sharp v. City of Houston</i> , 164 F. 3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999)	31-32
<i>Suppan v. Dadonna</i> , 203 F.3d 228 (3d Cir.2000)	32
<i>Teague v. City of Flower Mound, Tex.</i> , 179 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 1990)	40-41, 44
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 276 F.3d 193 (5th Cir.2001)	53
<i>Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Med. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	40-41, 44
<i>Wilcher v. State</i> , No. 2015-KA-01008-SCT (Miss. March 23, 2017)	57
<i>Young v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 304 (Miss 2013)	57

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C § 1331	1
Miss. Code § 25-9-171	4
Miss. Code 25-9-171(g)	60
Miss. Code § 97-9-127	4, 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 29

Other Authority

10B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., Federal Practice and
Procedure § 2732.2 (3d ed. 2013) 29

Cambridge Bus. English Dict., Cambridge University Press, 2011 33
